
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street 
8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

TEL: 717 237 6000 
FAX: 717 237 6019 

109962152.1 

Norman J. Kennard, Esq. 
717.237.6024 
nkennard@eckertseamans.com 

March 29, 2023 

Via Email Only 
Barrett C. Sheridan, Esq. 
Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

Re: Office of Consumer Advocate, Office of Small Business Advocate v. Commonwealth 
Telephone Company, LLC d/b/a Frontier Communications Telephone Company 
Docket No. C-2023-3037574  

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find Commonwealth Telephone Company, LLC d/b/a Frontier Communications 
Telephone Company’s (“Frontier Commonwealth”) Responses to the Office of Consumer 
Advocate and Office of Small Business Advocate’s (“OCA/OSBA”), Interrogatories, Set II, 
Nos. 21, 22, and 23, in the above referenced matter.  Please note some of the exhibits contain 
confidential information and should be handled accordingly.  Copies to be served in accordance 
with the attached Certificate of Service.  

Sincerely, 

Norman J. Kennard 
Norman J. Kennard 

NJK/lww 
Enclosure 

cc: Cert. of Service w/enc. 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (COS only) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of Frontier Commonwealth’s Responses to 

OCA/OSBA’s Interrogatories, Set II, Nos. 21, 22, and 23 upon the persons listed below in the 

manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54.

Via Email Only 
Sharon E. Webb, Esq. 
Nakea S. Hurdle, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut St. 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
swebb@pa.gov 
nhurdle@pa.gov  

Barrett C. Sheridan, Esq. 
Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
bsheridan@paoca.org 
abeatty@paoca.org 

Dated:  March 29, 2023 

109159911.1 

Frederick Thomas, Esq. 
Commonwealth Telephone Company LLC 
d/b/a Fronter Communications Telephone 
Company 
310 Orange St. 
New Haven, CT 06510 
Frederick.thomas@ftr.com 

Susan M. Baldwin 
SMBaldwin Consulting 
45 Acorn Path 
Groton, MA 01450 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 

Norman J. Kennard 
Norman J. Kennard, Esq. 
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